2
8698A–SEEPR–12/09
AT25128B/256B
Figure 0-1. Pin Configurations
Block Write protection is enabled by programming the status register with top ¼, top ½ or entire
array of write protection. Separate Program Enable and Program Disable instructions are pro-
vided for additional data protection. Hardware data protection is provided via the WP pin to
protect against inadvertent write attempts to the status register. The HOLD pin may be used to

8698A–SEEPR–12/09
AT25128B/256B
4. Package Ordering Information
4.1 AT25128B Ordering Information
Notes: 1. “U” designates Green package + RoHS compliant.
2. Available in waffle pack and wafer form; order as SL788 for wafer form. Bumped die available upon request. Please Contact
Serial Interface Marketing.
Table 4-1. AT25128B Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Voltage Range Operation Range
AT25128B-SSHL-B(1) 8S1 1.8V to 5.5V
Lead-free/Halogen-free/
Industrial Temperature
(−40°C to 85°C)
AT25128B-SSHL-T(2) 8S1 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25128B-XHL-B(1) 8A2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25128B-XHL-T(2) 8A2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25128B-MAHL-T(1) 8MA2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25128B-CUL-T(2) 8U2-1 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25128B-W11L(2) Wafer 1.8V to 5.5V Industrial Temperature
(−40°C to 85°C)AT25128B-WT11L Die in Tape 1.8V to 5.5V
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline Package (JEDEC SOIC)
8U2-1 8-ball, die Ball Grid Array Package (VFBGA)
8A2 8-lead, 4.40 mm Body, Plastic Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
8MA2 8-lead, 2.00 mm x 3.00 mm Body, 0.50 mm Pitch, Dual No Lead Package (UDFN)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
16
8698A–SEEPR–12/09
AT25128B/256B
4.2 AT25256B Ordering Information
Notes: 1. “U” designates Green package + RoHS compliant.
2. Available in waffle pack and wafer form; order as SL788 for wafer form. Bumped die available upon request. Please contact
Serial Interface Marketing.
Table 4-2. AT25256B Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Voltage Range Operation Range
AT25256B-SSHL-B(1) 8S1 1.8V to 5.5V
Lead-free/Halogen-free/
Industrial Temperature
(−40°C to 85°C)
AT25256B-SSHL-T(2)
8S1 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25256B-SHL-B 8S2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25256B-XHL-B(1)
8A2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25256B-XHL-T(2)
8A2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25256B-MAHL-T 8MA2 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25256B-CUL-T(1)
8U2-1 1.8V to 5.5V
AT25256B-W11L(2) Wafer 1.8V to 5.5V Industrial Temperature
(−40°C to 85°C)AT25256B-WT11L Die in Tape 1.8V to 5.5V
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline Package (JEDEC SOIC)
8S2 8-lead, 0.209" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline Package (EIAJ SOIC)
8U2-1 8-ball, die Ball Grid Array Package (VFBGA)
8A2 8-lead, 4.40 mm Body, Plastic Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
8MA2 8-lead, 2.00 mm x 3.00 mm Body, 0.50 mm Pitch, Dual No Lead Package (UDFN)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
17
8698A–SEEPR–12/09
AT25128B/256B
5. AT25128B Part Markings
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.